
Tariff No. 11 1 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage
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indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current

Number Revision Number Revision Number Revision

Title 0 25 0

Check Sheet 1 26 0

2 0 27 0

3 0 28 0

4 0 29 1

5 0 30 0

6 0 31 0

7 0 32 0

8 0 33 0

9 0 34 0

10 0 35 0

11 0 36 0

12 0 37 0

13 0 38 0

13-A 0 39 1

13-B 0 40 1

13-C 0 41 0

14 0 42 1

14.1 0 43 0

15 0 44 0

15.1 0 45 0

16 1 46 0

16.1 0 47 0

17 0 48 0

17.1 0

18 0

19 0

19.1 0

20 0

20.1 0

21 1

22 1

23 0

24 0

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024        Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No.

(For Official Use Only)

CHECK SHEET

Supplements in Effect

adunkin215
Tariff Received



Tariff No. 11 1 16

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or 

or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,

or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,

the following additional charges will apply.

$6.60 (R) per unit. 

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime

periods.  Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

 New Year's Day Labor Day

 Presidents Day Veteran's Day

 Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day

Independence Day Christmas Day 

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves

the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the

company's convenience.

Charge per hour: $131.19

Minimum charge: $524.75

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024         Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No.

Item 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

Item 60 -- Overtime Periods

(For Official Use Only)

adunkin215
Tariff Received



Tariff No 11 1 21

Company Name/Permit Number:Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s)City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass GarbageCity Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for

residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside

recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed

to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County

Number of Garbage

Units or Type Frequency Service 

of Containers of Service Rate

Mini Can WG 12.84$    (R)

65 Gal ** MG 10.06$    (R)

65 Gal ** EOWG 16.48$    (R)

65 Gal ** WG 25.45$    (R)

95 Gal ** MG 12.62$    (R)

95 Gal ** EOWG 25.30$    (R)

95 Gal ** WG 33.81$    (R)  

 

** Company Provided   

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.  No credit will be

given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: In addition to regular garbage charges, customers will pay $10.27 for recycling.  Additionally, these customers will 

receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of $2.33  debit per month. Recycling only service is $11.49 adjusted for

the cpa. As the new co-mingled program is Implemented, customers will not be charged for recycling until the first 

month in which they receive service. 

Note 3: Customers suspending service due to vacation may do so at a minimum of one month, with a max of two times per

year.

Note 4: As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees.  This service is defined as a

maximum of 3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 27.

Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024 Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: ___________________________  By: ____________________

Revised Page No.

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 11 1 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County 

Note 3: For customers on automated service routes:  The company will assess roll-out charges where due to

circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or

toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck, see Item 205. 

Note 4: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can

on a regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit 5.31$        (R)

65-gallon toter 10.26$      (R)

95-gallon toter 15.39$      (R)

Prepaid bag 5.31$        (R)

Note 5: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis.

Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the 

customer resides.  Note: If customer requires service be provided on other than a normal scheduled

pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

65 Gallon Cart 12.16$      (R) 15.31$   (R)

95 Gallon Cart 14.72$      (R) 17.87$   (R)

Note 6: Customer will be charged if cart is not returned or damaged at a rate of $98.78 per unit.  Charge will be reversed

if container is subsequentially retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Lewis County

Co-mingled recycling collected every-other week in one 96 gallon wheeled cart.  Materials to be collected are

newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans,

plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper.

Note 7: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, bungee, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) 

Locking and unlocking $3.83 per occurrence. 

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024        Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Per receptacle

Type of receptacle per pickup - On Call per pickup - Special

(For Official Use Only)

Revised Page No.

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rate per receptacle

Type of receptacle per pickup

Per receptacle
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Tariff No. 11 1 29

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County

 

Regular Route Service    $

Special Pickup    $

Size or Type:    $

Size or Type:     $

Size or Type:    $

Size or Type:     $

Special Trips:  Time rates in Item 160 apply.

Regular Route:

Bulky Materials 34.97$    (R) 15.62$      (R) 34.97$         (R) 6.73$      

Loose material

(customer load)

Loose material 34.97$    (R) 15.62$      (R) 34.97$         (R) 14.32$    

(company load)

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024          Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No.

Item 120 -- Drums

Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup

Item 130 -- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

(For Official Use Only)

Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

Item 150 -- Loose and Bulky Material

Additional cubic Carry Charge

1 to 4 cubic yards yards Minimum Charge Per each 5 ft. over

Rate per yard Rate per yard Per Pickup 8 feet
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Tariff No. 11 1 39

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Thurston County Transfer Station
MSW 119.00$  per ton

Construction/Demolition 119.00$  per ton

Roofing 119.00$  per ton

Yard Debris 38.00$    per ton

Tractor Tires 10.23$    per unit

Refrigerated Appliances 10.23$    per unit

Asbestos 117.00$  per ton

Lewis County Central Transfer Station
MSW 116.00$  per ton (R)

Ovens/ranges, washers, dryers, dishwashers, hot water tanks 10.00$    per unit

Tires (passenger car/light truck) without rims 10.00$    per unit

Tires (passenger car/light truck) with rims 10.00$    per unit

Semi-Truck tires without rims 10.00$    per unit

Semi-Truck tires with rims 20.00$    per unit

Refridgerators, freezers, and other appliances containing refridgerant 30.00$    per unit

TVs and computer monitors 25.00$    per unit

CPUs 6.00$      per unit

Laptops 31.00$    per unit

Bulky Items 135.00$  per ton (R)

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc.  Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires,

appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site.  Attach additional sheets

as necessary.

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024         Effective Date: October 13, 2024

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No.

Item 230 -- Disposal Fees

Disposal site (name or location) Type of Material Fee for Disposal
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Tariff No. 11 1 Revised Page No. 40

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County

Service Area: Lewis County

Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 5 Yard 6 Yard

Monthly Rent (if applicable)

First Pickup 28.32$    (R) 39.66$     (R) 50.15$    (R) 69.40$    (R) 81.80$    (R) 96.17$    (R) 114.33$                (R)

Each Additional Pickup 20.75$    (R) 28.69$     (R) 35.91$    (R) 52.45$    (R) 63.51$    (R) 75.04$    (R) 90.49$                  (R)

Special Pickups 38.84$    (R) 49.04$     (R) 55.81$    (R) 64.85$    (R) 77.16$    (R) 92.75$    (R) 108.92$                (R)

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery 22.96$    22.96$     22.96$    33.89$    33.89$    33.89$    33.89$                  

Pickup Rate 28.66$    (R) 38.56$     (R) 51.25$    (R) 64.53$    (R) 78.73$    (R) 90.31$    (R) 106.60$                (R)

Rent Per Calendar Day 0.51$      0.51$       0.57$      0.57$      0.62$      0.62$      0.68$                    

Rent Per Month

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must

be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of $34.97 (R) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis)

will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to

overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container.

Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the 

container at current market rates.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Locking and unlocking $3.83 per occurrence.

See Item 205 for roll-out charges. 

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024 Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 11 1 Revised Page No. 42

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area:

Service Area: Lewis County

Permanent Service

   First five grouped together

   Over 5 units grouped together

   Single cans not grouped 6.65$      (R) 9.22$      (R)

   Minimum Monthly charge 28.79$    (R) 39.92$    (R)

   Special Pickups:

   One Unit 8.65$      (R) 11.22$    (R)

   Each Additional Unit

      

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Extra garbage on regular pickup day:  $5.30 (R) per 32 gallon can or equivalent unit

Note 3:

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Locking and unlocking $3.83  per occurrence.

See Item 205 for roll-out charges.

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: August 29, 2024        Effective Date: October 13, 2024

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

(For Official Use Only)

Company Company 

Provided Provided

Item 245 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)

Includes Commercial Can Service

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container

65-Gallon 95-Gallon
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